
https://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jasr.xxxx.xx.xxx
0273-1177/© 2025 COSPAR. Published by Elsevier Ltd All rights reserved.

Available online at www.sciencedirect.com

Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx
www.elsevier.com/locate/asr

The Effect of Magnetic Field Dissipation in the Inner Heliosheath:
Reconciling Global Heliosphere Model and Voyager Data

Sergey D. Korolkova,∗, Igor I. Baliukina,b, Merav Opherc

aSpace Research Institute of the Russian Academy of Sciences, Profsoyuznaya Str. 84/32, Moscow, 117997, Russia
bHSE University, 20 Myasnitskaya Ulitsa, Moscow, 101000, Russia

cBoston University, Boston, MA 02215, USA

Received — 2025; Received in final form —; Accepted —;
Available online —

Abstract

Global ideal magnetohydrodynamic models of the heliosphere typically predict a greatly exaggerated magnetic field pile-up in the inner
heliosheath (IHS), the region between the termination shock and heliopause. However, Voyager 1 and 2 observations show only a gradual
increase throughout this region. This mismatch is largely attributed to the simplified assumption of a unipolar solar magnetic field in many
global models, which neglects the complex, folded structure of the heliospheric current sheet (HCS). The IHS, especially at low heliolatitudes,
contains these compressed sector boundaries, widely considered prime locations for magnetic dissipation via reconnection. To align global
model simulations with observations without incurring the prohibitive computational cost of resolving the kinetic-scale current sheet, this work
introduces a phenomenological term into the magnetic field induction equation. This term captures the macroscopic effect of magnetic energy
dissipation due to unresolved HCS dynamics. It is designed to mitigate the artificial magnetic pile-up, preserve the topological integrity of the
magnetic field lines, and avoid explicit magnetic diffusion. This study demonstrates that incorporating a phenomenological dissipation term into
global heliospheric models helps to resolve the longstanding discrepancy between simulated and observed magnetic field profiles in the IHS. The
proposed mechanism reduces exaggerated magnetic energy (converts it into thermal energy), aligns model output with Voyager measurements of
both magnetic field and proton density, and produces the outward shift in termination shock position and a reduction of the IHS thickness. We
found that the characteristic time for magnetic field dissipation of about 6 years provides improved agreement with Voyager data in the IHS.

© 2025 COSPAR. Published by Elsevier Ltd All rights reserved.

Keywords: Heliosphere; Magnetic fields; Magnetic reconnection; Heliospheric Current Sheet; Solar wind

1. Introduction

The region where the solar wind (SW) interacts with the lo-
cal interstellar medium (LISM) is defined by several key dis-
continuities. These include the termination shock (TS), where
the supersonic solar wind abruptly decelerates, and the he-
liopause (HP), a tangential discontinuity that separates solar
and interstellar plasmas (Baranov et al., 1970). Under certain

∗Corresponding author at: Space Research Institute of the Russian
Academy of Sciences, Profsoyuznaya Str. 84/32, Moscow 117997, Russia.
Email address: sergey.korolkov@cosmos.ru (S.D. Korolkov).

LISM conditions, a third discontinuity, the bow shock, may ex-
ist in the interstellar medium upstream of the HP (see discus-
sions in, e.g. Izmodenov et al., 2009; McComas et al., 2012;
Zank et al., 2013; Zieger et al., 2013). The inner heliosheath
(IHS) is the region of compressed and heated solar wind plasma
that occupies the volume between the TS and HP. The most sig-
nificant insights into this remote plasma environment have been
obtained from direct, in situ measurements by the Voyager 1
and 2 spacecraft (V1 and V2), which have provided essential
data on the plasma flow, magnetic fields, and energetic parti-
cles.

There is a significant discrepancy between these empiri-

ar
X

iv
:2

51
2.

21
68

8v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.S

R
] 

 2
5 

D
ec

 2
02

5

https://arxiv.org/abs/2512.21688v1


2 Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx

cal constraints and the predictions of global numerical mod-
els. While the Voyager data reveal only a gradual increase
in the magnetic field magnitude throughout the IHS, conven-
tional ideal magnetohydrodynamic (MHD) models, which as-
sume a perfectly frozen-in magnetic field, predict a drastic pile-
up of the heliospheric magnetic field as it approaches the HP
(Izmodenov & Alexashov, 2015, 2020; Michael et al., 2018;
Pogorelov et al., 2017, 2021). This increase in the magnetic
field leads to the formation of a magnetically dominated layer
ahead of the HP, characterized by a low plasma beta (β < 1,
thermal to magnetic pressure ratio) and a sharp drop in plasma
number density, which contradicts the observations. This prob-
lem is pronounced in global models that employ a simplified,
unipolar magnetic field configuration (e.g. Izmodenov & Alex-
ashov, 2015; Opher et al., 2015).

The use of this unipolar approach is a common practice that
allows for avoiding the computational intractability of resolv-
ing the finely structured heliospheric current sheet (HCS), the
warped layer that separates the regions of opposite magnetic po-
larity (Czechowski et al., 2010; Borovikov et al., 2011; Opher
et al., 2011). This method helps to eliminate numerical diffu-
sion of the magnetic field. However, simulations using this ap-
proach do not account for the physical magnetic energy dissipa-
tion driven by reconnection events at the HCS. Within the com-
pressed folds of the heliospheric current sheet in the IHS, mag-
netic reconnection becomes highly active, converting accumu-
lated magnetic energy into plasma thermal energy and thereby
regulating the field strength (Lazarian & Opher, 2009; Drake
et al., 2010, 2017).

Attempts to incorporate the HCS in global models using a
dipolar field do not fully resolve the issue. In such models, the
HCS, being under-resolved, becomes a site of severe numerical
magnetic dissipation, that is distinct from a physical one and
scales with grid resolution (e.g., Opher et al., 2011; Pogorelov
et al., 2025). This grid-dependent dissipation can eliminate the
pile-up but often leads to an overly weak magnetic field near
the HP and an entirely thermally dominated inner heliosheath,
in contradiction with Voyager observations (see, e.g, Figure 10
in Michael et al., 2018). Furthermore, these numerical effects
are exacerbated when more realistic features, such as the tilt of
the solar magnetic axis or the solar cycle, are included.

Therefore, the fundamental challenge extends beyond a spe-
cific model type: purely unipolar models suppress dissipation
entirely, leading to excessive field strength, while dipolar mod-
els with an under-resolved HCS introduce uncontrolled, non-
physical dissipation, often leading to insufficient field strength.
Neither approach yields results fully consistent with Voyager
in situ data. This persistent mismatch underscores the need for
a controlled, physics-inspired representation of HCS-mediated
dissipation.

Explicit modeling of collisionless reconnection in large-
scale simulations is infeasible because the physical scale of
this process, typically at or below ion inertial lengths, is vastly
smaller than the astronomical unit (au) scales characterizing the
global heliosphere. The core conflict is the need to resolve mi-
croscopic kinetic physics, as captured in Particle-in-cell (PIC)
or Vlasov simulations, while also modeling large macroscopic

global domains using global MHD codes. This creates a scale-
separation challenge in plasma physics that is very difficult to
overcome (see, e.g. Shay et al., 2025).

In this work, we propose a novel approach to incorporate the
macroscopic effects of this dissipation within a global MHD
framework, without resorting to kinetic-scale resolution. We
introduce a simple phenomenological term into the magnetic in-
duction equation, parameterized by a characteristic dissipation
timescale. Crucially, the removal of magnetic energy through
this term results in a heat source in the plasma’s internal energy
equation, effectively representing the macroscopic equivalent
of Joule heating in collisional plasmas. This approach is de-
signed to systematically reduce the magnetic field magnitude,
mimicking the net effect of reconnection within the unresolved
HCS folds, without altering the large-scale field topology or
introducing spurious numerical diffusion. By calibrating this
timescale to achieve agreement with the Voyager observations,
we obtain a physically realistic global model of the heliosphere,
which bridges the gap between theory and critical in situ obser-
vations.

The description of the model used in this study is presented
in Section 2. Section 3 provides the results of numerical sim-
ulations, comparison with Voyager data, and discussion. The
conclusions of this study are summarized in Section 4.

2. Model

For this study, we employed a stationary 3D single-fluid
model, in which all charged particles — thermal protons,
pickup protons, electrons, and helium ions (He++ in the solar
wind and He+ in the LISM) — are treated as a single conducting
fluid governed by the equations of ideal MHD. To retain model
simplicity, the neutral hydrogen component is represented by
four distinct fluids. Each population originates in a different,
thermodynamically unique region of the heliosphere (super-
sonic solar wind, inner heliosheath, outer heliosheath, undis-
turbed LISM) and is described by its own set of Euler equations.
This approach is consistent with many other global models of
the heliosphere (see, e.g. Pogorelov et al., 2006).

The system for plasma mixture is written as follows:

∂ρ

∂t
+ ∇ · (ρV) = Qρ, (1)

∂(ρV)
∂t
+ ∇ ·

[
ρVV +

(
p +

B2

8π

)
I −

BB
4π

]
= Qm, (2)

∂E
∂t
+ ∇ ·

[(
E + p +

B2

8π

)
V −

(V · B)
4π

B
]
= QE , (3)

∂B
∂t
+ ∇ · (VB − BV) = QB, ∇ · B = 0. (4)

Here, ρ, V, and p are the density, bulk velocity, and pressure of
the plasma mixture, respectively, B is the magnetic field vector,
I is the unity tensor, E = ρV2/2+ε+B2/(8π) is the total energy,
ε = p/(γ − 1) is the internal energy of the plasma mixture, and
γ = 5/3.



Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx 3

The system for four neutral fluids is written as follows:

∂ρα
∂t
+ ∇ · (ραVα) = Qρα, (5)

∂(ραVα)
∂t

+ ∇ ·
[
ρVαVα + pαI

]
= Qm

α , (6)

∂Eα
∂t
+ ∇ ·

[
(Eα + pα) Vα

]
= QE

α . (7)

Here, ρα, Vα, pα, Eα = ραV2
α/2 + pα/(γ − 1) are the densities,

bulk velocities, pressures, and total energies of the H popula-
tions (α = 1, 2, 3, 4, depending on the region of their origin
– the supersonic solar wind, IHS, outer heliosheath, or LISM).
Our choice of the four-fluid description follows the methodol-
ogy detailed in Alexashov & Izmodenov (2005), which pro-
vides a comprehensive analysis and comparison of multi-fluid
(1-, 2-, 3-, and 4-fluid) approximations against a kinetic model
for neutrals within a purely gasdynamic (non-magnetized) he-
liosphere framework.

The system of equations for the neutral fluids (5–7) is solved
self-consistently with the plasma equations (1–4). The source
terms (Qρ, Qm, QE , Qρα, Qm

α , QE
α ) in the right-hand side of the

density, momentum, and energy equations (1-3, 5-7) describe
the influence of the charge exchange process between protons
and H atoms, photoionization, and electron impact ionization.
For simplicity, the latter two processes are not considered in
the model (therefore, Qρ = 0). The expressions for the source
terms are taken from Bera et al. (2023). In this work, the charge
exchange cross-section from Lindsay & Stebbings (2005) was
used.

The source term QB is responsible for the effect of magnetic
field dissipation:

QB =

−
B
τ

in the inner heliosheath,

0 otherwise,
(8)

where the parameter τ represents the characteristic timescale
for magnetic field dissipation. This term mimics a uniform
damping process, and, if acting alone, it would cause the mag-
netic field to decay exponentially, |B| ∝ e−t/τ, analogous to fric-
tional damping in mechanical systems. So, including this term
reduces the magnetic field strength in the IHS. Physically, dis-
sipation is driven by magnetic reconnection in the compressed
folds of the heliospheric current sheet within the IHS (Lazarian
& Opher, 2009; Drake et al., 2010; Opher et al., 2011). How-
ever, other dissipation mechanisms may contribute. Proposed
alternatives include solar wind turbulence and kinetic/MHD in-
stabilities (Pogorelov et al., 2017).

In this work, we introduce an effective characteristic time
τ, defined as the magnetic field dissipation timescale, which,
for simplicity, is assumed to be constant throughout the IHS.
Specifically, the limit τ→ ∞ represents the case of an unmodi-
fied (no dissipation) heliospheric magnetic field (HMF). In con-
trast, the limit τ→ 0, if the QB term is applied in the supersonic
solar wind region as well, corresponds to the case of complete,
instantaneous magnetic field dissipation, which is analogous to
having no HMF.

The justification for the QB term within the scope of this
study is the following. First, we aimed to preserve the magnetic
topology, that is, to reduce the field magnitude while maintain-
ing its direction. To achieve this, QB must be proportional to
b = B/B, the unit vector along the magnetic field direction.
Second, this term must satisfy the solenoidal condition∇·B = 0.
The most natural solution that meets these requirements is a
dissipation term proportional to B itself. Additional physical
justification for this choice of QB in case of the simplified HCS
topology is provided in Appendix A.

The phenomenological term QB is designed to capture the
macroscopic energy consequence of magnetic reconnection –
the conversion of magnetic energy into thermal energy – while
intentionally forgoing a description of the accompanying mi-
croscopic topological change. This is a necessary and practical
compromise for a global model, as it provides a simple, con-
trolled mechanism to regulate the magnetic field strength with-
out requiring kinetic-scale resolution of the HCS. A true re-
connection process would alter magnetic connectivity and field-
line topology, effects that our term does not reproduce. Conse-
quently, the model does not generate the spectrum of kinetic-
scale structures (e.g., magnetic islands) expected from recon-
nection. Incorporating a self-consistent description of such
global topological evolution remains a significant and intrigu-
ing challenge for future models. Nevertheless, this formula-
tion serves as a stable, minimal, and tunable representation of
the dominant large-scale dissipative effect within a global MHD
framework.

The system of equations (1–7) is solved numerically using
the operator splitting approach, also known as the method of
fractional steps (Yanenko, 1967). The solution of the full sys-
tem on the next time step is obtained by two (fractional) sub-
steps:

1. In the first substep, the system is solved without the dissi-
pation of the magnetic field taken into account (i.e., assum-
ing QB = 0). The system of ideal MHD (for plasma mix-
ture) and Euler (for fluid neutrals) equations is solved us-
ing the finite-volume high-order Godunov’s type scheme
that includes 3D adaptive moving grid with discontinu-
ities capturing and fitting capabilities, Harten–Lax–van
Leer discontinuity (HLLD) MHD Riemann solver, and
Chakravarthy–Osher TVD procedure (analogous to the
work of Izmodenov & Alexashov, 2015).

2. In the second substep, we solve the corrected induction
and thermal conduction equations in the IHS:

∂B
∂t
= QB = −

B
τ
,

∂ε

∂t
= −
∂(B2/(8π))
∂t

= −
B ·QB

4π
=

B2

4πτ
.

(9)

This system of equations ensures that the dissipated mag-
netic energy is converted into plasma internal energy,
while conserving their sum ε + B2/(8π). It provides a
heating mechanism analogous to Joule heating in colli-
sional plasma. Such energy redistribution decreases the
total pressure p + B2/(8π) = [p/(γ − 1) + B2/(8π)] + (γ −



4 Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx

2)p/(γ − 1), since the term in the square brackets is con-
served and the second term is negative. As a result of the
second substep, a new distribution of the magnetic field
and thermal pressure is obtained.

All the equations above are written in a general time-
dependent form (with time derivatives preserved). However, in
this work, we present only the results of the stationary model
simulations. The steady-state solution is obtained using the
time-relaxation method. The stationary inner (at 1 au from the
Sun) and outer (in the undisturbed LISM) boundary conditions
used in the modelling are described in Appendix B.

We note that our study employs a multi-fluid treatment of
H atoms, in contrast to the kinetic approach used in previous
studies of our group (see Izmodenov & Alexashov, 2015, 2020,
2023). To validate this method, in Appendix C we compare
the results of our non-dissipative model (QB = 0) with the Iz-
modenov & Alexashov (2020) model under the same boundary
conditions. We demonstrated that the multi-fluid approach is
suitable for the present investigation. We find this comparison
valuable, as it contributes to the ongoing discussion regarding
the applicability of multi-fluid hydrogen models in heliospheric
studies.

3. Results and discussion

The value of the magnetic field dissipation timescale τ could
be derived using, for example, PIC simulations that resolve the
microstructure of current sheets with a subsequent averaging
of the effect on macroscales. In this work, however, we adopt
an alternative, phenomenological approach: we determine the
unknown dissipation timescale τ by calibrating our model re-
sults against Voyager spacecraft observations. We consider this
approach a crucial first step toward accounting for magnetic en-
ergy dissipation in global models, since it provides a valuable
estimate for the required dissipation timescale in the IHS.

In the following Section 3.1, we compare the model plasma
distributions obtained for the case τ = 6 years with the Voy-
ager data, which was taken from the NASA Space Physics Data
Facility (SPDF) repository https://cdaweb.gsfc.nasa.
gov/. As will be shown below, this value of the magnetic field
dissipation timescale provides a reasonable agreement with ob-
servations in the IHS. The parametric analysis of magnetic en-
ergy dissipation effect on the plasma distribution in the IHS (for
different values of the timescale τ) and additional reasoning for
the chosen value τ are presented in Section 3.2.

3.1. Comparison with the Voyager data

Figure 1 presents the comparison of the V2 magnetome-
ter (MAG) and plasma spectrometer (PLS) observations with
model plasma distributions along the Voyager 2 trajectory. The
data values shown in black were averaged over 14-day inter-
vals for better visual representation. The model results are pre-
sented with blue, red, green, and magenta lines for two scenar-
ios: the model with magnetic dissipation (τ = 6 years, solid
lines) and the model without dissipation (dashed lines), which

Fig. 1. Panel (A) shows the magnetic (blue lines) and thermal (red lines) pres-
sure profiles, panel (B) – proton number density (green lines), and panel (C) –
plasma velocity module (magenta lines) along the V2 trajectory. The colored
lines show the distribution of the model parameters with (τ = 6 years, solid
lines) and without (τ = ∞, dashed lines) magnetic dissipation taken into ac-
count. The black lines represent 14-day moving averages of V2 MAG (panel
A) and PLS (panels B and C) instrument observations. The solid cyan lines
represent linear fits to the data in the IHS, while the dashed cyan lines are the
same approximations shifted to the model’s values to highlight the consistency
of the trends. The vertical dotted lines show the model TS and HP distances,
while the vertical dashed lines correspond to the actual V2 crossings of the TS
and HP.

https://cdaweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/
https://cdaweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/


Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx 5

corresponds to the case τ = ∞. We note that a direct compari-
son of the absolute model values with the data is challenging be-
cause the model provides (a) only the stationary solution, while
observations are essentially time-dependent, and (b) a different
width of the IHS (this problem will be discussed below in this
section). To facilitate a comparison of trends within the IHS,
linear fits to the observational data are plotted in cyan.

The panel (A) of Figure 1 shows the model profiles of mag-
netic pressure pmag = B2/(8π) (blue lines) and total thermal
pressure p of the plasma mixture (red lines). The figure indi-
cates that in the model without dissipation, the magnetic field
accumulates towards the HP. At the same time, the thermal
pressure decreases, resulting in the plasma beta β = p/pmag ∼

0.1. The model with dissipation damps this accumulation, pro-
viding an increase in β up to ∼4.5 at the HP. The close agree-
ment between the model with magnetic dissipation included
(solid blue line) and the scaled fit (dashed cyan line) demon-
strates that the model accurately reproduces the observed trend.

Figure 1(B) presents a comparison of proton number den-
sity distributions: V2 PLS observations (black line), the non-
dissipative model (green dashed line), and the dissipative model
(green solid line). In the non-dissipative scenario, magnetic
pile-up at the HP leads to magnetic expulsion of plasma, re-
sulting in a depletion of proton density towards the HP. This
feature is not observed in the data. The comparison with the
cyan trend line demonstrates that the dissipative model closely
reproduces V2 trends and effectively eliminates the magnetic
expulsion of plasma.

Figure 1(C) shows the profiles of the plasma velocity mod-
ule from the V2 measurements and the two models. Notably,
the velocity profiles in both models are virtually identical, con-
firming that the considered dissipative process does not directly
influence the plasma bulk flow. However, both models show a
significant discrepancy with the V2 measurements. The exist-
ing difference between the predictions of heliospheric models
on the IHS bulk flow and the Voyager data is a known issue
(see, e.g. Provornikova et al., 2014).

Figure 2 shows the same comparison of magnetic pressures
as in panel (A) of Figure1, but for the V1 trajectory. The effect
of dissipation in the model is similar for the V2 case: the model
with magnetic dissipation considered (solid blue line) provides
a better match to the observed trend (dashed cyan line) than
the non-dissipative model (dashed blue line). However, for the
V1 trajectory, the discrepancy in the TS location between the
models and the data is even more pronounced than for the V2
case. This mismatch reduces the agreement between the abso-
lute model and the observed data values.

We note that the models produce a wider IHS than observed
(in both V2 and V1 directions), which is a well-known prob-
lem (see, e.g. Izmodenov & Alexashov, 2023). Furthermore,
the significant difference in the TS crossing distances between
the V2 and V1 directions (84 au vs. 94 au, respectively) cannot
be explained by the model with the boundary conditions in the
LISM used. In particular, in this work, we utilize the follow-
ing interstellar magnetic field configuration: BLISM = 3.75 µG
and BV-angle = 60◦. A different interstellar magnetic field con-
figuration similar to that proposed in Izmodenov & Alexashov

Fig. 2. The description is the same as for Panel A in Figure 2, but comparison
with the MAG instrument data along the V1 trajectory is shown.

(2015) (BLISM = 4.4 µG and BV-angle = 20◦) would result in a
stronger heliosphere asymmetry and improve the model agree-
ment with the TS locations. However, usage of such a configu-
ration would provide a poor fit to the observed HP distances.

Another important aspect of this study is the use of a sta-
tionary model. The time-dependent models predict significant
TS and HP fluctuations (by ∼10-15 au from minimal to maxi-
mal distances for V1 and V2 directions; see, e.g. Izmodenov &
Alexashov, 2020). Therefore, considering the time-dependent
effects could also help to achieve a better agreement between
the model and observed TS/HP locations.

Although this study demonstrates that the magnetic dissi-
pation cannot fully account for the observed IHS width, the
dissipative model yields a narrower IHS compared to the non-
dissipative case. For Voyager directions, the effect of magnetic
field dissipation leads to shifts in the TS positions by ∼5 au
from the Sun and a reduction of the IHS thickness by ∼3 au
(for τ = 6 years). As noted in the following section, this change
in IHS width is a three-dimensional effect. The narrowing is
more pronounced in the V2 direction, less significant in the V1
direction, and nearly absent in the upwind direction.

3.2. Dependence of the plasma parameters on the magnetic
dissipation timescale

In this section, we analyze the heliospheric plasma response
to magnetic dissipation by varying the characteristic dissipa-
tion time τ. Figure 3 shows the model distribution along the
upwind direction for three plasma parameters: proton num-
ber density (left panel), thermal pressure (middle panel), and
magnetic pressure (right panel). These are shown for a non-
dissipative model (τ = ∞) and for models with τ from about
2 to 10 years. The figure demonstrates that increased magnetic
dissipation efficiency in the IHS, which corresponds to a de-
crease in τ, leads to three effects: (a) decreased magnetic pres-
sure in the IHS, (b) increased thermal pressure near the HP, and
(c) increased number density close to the HP.



6 Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx

60 70 80 90 100 110 120

2

3

4
5
6
7
8
9

0.01

2

3

4
5

60 70 80 90 100 110 120
2

3

4
5
6
7
8
9

1

2

3

4
5
6

60 70 80 90 100 110 120
0.01

2

5

0.1

2

5

1

2

5

   = 2.36 yr    = 6 yr    = 7.07 yr    = 9.43 yr    = 

Heliocentric distance, AU Heliocentric distance, AU Heliocentric distance, AU

Proton number density (cm -3) Thermal pressure (p mag, LISM) Magnetic pressure (p mag, LISM)

Fig. 3. The model dependencies of the proton number density (left panel), thermal pressure (middle panel), and magnetic pressure (right panel) for a non-dissipative
model (τ = ∞, black lines) and models with dissipation timescales τ ranging from ∼2 to ∼10 years (colored lines) on the distance in the upwind direction. The
thermal and magnetic pressures are normalized by the value pmag,LISM = B2

LISM/(8π) of the magnetic pressure in the LISM.

As discussed in the previous section, a timescale of approxi-
mately 6 years yields a reasonable agreement with the trends in
magnetic pressure and proton number density in the IHS. This
value was based on the following considerations. First, mag-
netic dissipation must be efficient enough to match the low mag-
netic pressure values observed by Voyager in the IHS. We de-
termined that with τ > 6 years, dissipation is not strong enough
to meet this criterion. Second, model results with τ < 6 years
show pronounced magnetic pressure depletion near the HP and
a gradual increase in proton number density at the HP (see red
lines in the right and left panels of Figure 3). Both features are
inconsistent with Voyager observations.

Figure 4 illustrates the positions of the TS and the HP in the
BV-plane (the plane that contains BLISM and VLISM vectors) for
models with τ = ∞, 7.07, and 2.36 years. The latter two rep-
resent the cases of weak and strong magnetic field dissipation,
respectively. The results indicate that magnetic dissipation in-
creases the heliocentric distances of discontinuities (especially,
the TS) and makes the IHS thinner. The most substantial change
in heliocentric distances of TS is observed in the downwind re-
gion, where dissipation shifts the TS outward by ∼20 au.

The HP position remains relatively stable at the flanks (par-
ticularly for Y < 0), while a more pronounced outward shift
occurs in the upwind direction. This indicates that the change
in the IHS width is direction-dependent, underscoring the inher-
ently three-dimensional nature of the effect. The difference in
the positions of discontinuities between τ = 2.36 and τ = 7.07
years model results is relatively small (compare red and green
lines in Figure 4), suggesting that even weak magnetic dissipa-
tion provides a significant effect on the global structure of the
heliosphere.

Direct comparison of the global heliosphere simulations
with and without the HMF included was performed by Izmode-
nov & Alexashov (2015, see their Models 1 and 2). These au-
thors concluded that the effect of the magnetic wall and the
plasma depletion around the HP in the model with the HMF
included (which corresponds to τ = ∞ in our notations) leads
to a significant displacement of the TS toward the Sun (by ∼11

-100 -50 0 50 100 150
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

-100 -50 0 50 10 50
-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

150
Y, AU

X, AU

TS

HP

V1

V2

tau = 2.36 yr
tau = 7.07 yr
tau = 8

BV plane

upwind

Fig. 4. The heliopause (HP) and termination shock (TS) shapes in the BV-plane
for models with different magnetic dissipation times: τ = ∞ (no dissipation,
black lines), τ = 7.07 years (green lines), and τ = 2.36 years (red lines). The
directions towards the Voyager spacecraft (V1 and V2, dashed-dotted black
lines) projected onto the BV-plane and the upwind direction (dashed black line)
are shown for reference.



Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx 7

au in the upwind direction) compared to the model without the
HMF (analogous to our τ → 0 case). This conclusion aligns
well with our finding: the less effective the magnetic field dissi-
pation, which corresponds to a higher value of τ, the closer the
TS to the Sun.

4. Conclusions

Current global models of the heliosphere are unable to re-
solve magnetic field reconnection and the associated magnetic
energy dissipation near the heliospheric current sheet due to its
fine structure. In this study, we present an initial attempt to
incorporate magnetic dissipation into a global model. We intro-
duce a phenomenological dissipation term characterized by a
dissipation time τ, which operates within the inner heliosheath
(IHS), into the magnetic induction equation. The proposed dis-
sipation mechanism converts magnetic energy into the internal
energy of the plasma, ensuring conservation of their total sum.
We conducted a parametric analysis to examine the impact of
the dissipation timescale τ on the global heliospheric structure.
The principal findings are as follows:

1. The mechanism of magnetic field dissipation suggested
in this study (a) effectively reduces the magnetic pressure
in the IHS and leads to a better agreement with V1 and
V2 magnetometer observations, (b) eliminates the plasma
density depletion near the HP caused by magnetic pile-up
present in non-dissipative models of the heliosphere, re-
sulting in a density trend consistent with V2 data, and (c)
alters the bulk plasma flow insignificantly.

2. The effect of magnetic field dissipation is responsible for
the shift in the TS positions (outward from the Sun) and re-
duction in the width of the IHS. This is a step toward rec-
onciling models with data, though it remains insufficient
to resolve the problem of the IHS thickness.

3. The characteristic magnetic dissipation time τ of approxi-
mately 6 years provides the best agreement with the trends
of magnetic pressure and proton number density observed
by the Voyager spacecraft in the inner heliosheath.

Future studies will be devoted to the extension of this ap-
proach by (a) accounting for the dissipation efficiency depen-
dence on the sector width (the separation between adjacent he-
liospheric current sheets along a streamline), and (b) accounting
for not only dissipation but also the physical diffusion of the
magnetic field, potentially informed by local, high-resolution
models.

Acknowledgments

The work was supported by the research program «Plasma»
of the Space Research Institute of Russian Academy of Sci-
ences. The authors thank V. V. Izmodenov for fruitful discus-
sions and D. B. Alexashov for providing the global distributions
of plasma and hydrogen atoms in the heliosphere obtained using
the Izmodenov & Alexashov (2020) model. The research also
benefited from discussions during the meeting of the Interna-
tional Space Science Institute (ISSI) team “Physical Processes

and Drivers of Particle Acceleration in the Heliospheric Tail
As Seen Through ENAs and Interstellar Lyman-alpha Absorp-
tion” (ISSI Team project№24-613, Lead: Kornbleuth M.). The
work of Merav Opher was supported by the NASA grant 18-
DRIVE18_2-0029 as part of the NASA/DRIVE program titled
“Our Heliospheric Shield,” 80NSSC22M0164. We acknowl-
edge the NASA CDAWeb and OMNIWeb services (https://
cdaweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/, https://omniweb.gsfc.nasa.
gov/) for providing access to Voyager data and solar wind pa-
rameters at 1 au from the Sun, and Tokumaru et al. (2021)
for making annual solar wind speed maps available at https:
//stsw1.isee.nagoya-u.ac.jp/annual_map.html.

References

Alexashov, D., & Izmodenov, V. (2005). Kinetic vs. multi-fluid models of
H atoms in the heliospheric interface: a comparison. Astronomy & Astro-
physics, 439(3), 1171–1181. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20052821.

Baranov, V. B., Krasnobaev, K. V., & Kulikovskii, A. G. (1970). A model of
the interaction between solar wind and interstellar medium. Ser. Mat. Fiz.,
41, 194.

Bera, R. K., Fraternale, F., Pogorelov, N. V. et al. (2023). The Role of
Pickup Ions in the Interaction of the Solar Wind with the Local Interstellar
Medium. I. Importance of Kinetic Processes at the Heliospheric Termination
Shock. The Astrophysical Journal, 954(2), 147. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/
acea7d.

Borovikov, S. N., Pogorelov, N. V., Burlaga, L. F. et al. (2011). Plasma Near
the Heliosheath: Observations and Modeling. The Astrophysical Journal
Letters, 728(1), L21. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/728/1/L21.

Czechowski, A., Strumik, M., Grygorczuk, J. et al. (2010). Structure of the
heliospheric current sheet from plasma convection in time-dependent he-
liospheric models. Astronomy & Astrophysics, 516, A17. doi:10.1051/
0004-6361/200913542.

Drake, J. F., Opher, M., Swisdak, M. et al. (2010). A Magnetic Reconnec-
tion Mechanism for the Generation of Anomalous Cosmic Rays. The As-
trophysical Journal, 709(2), 963–974. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/709/2/
963. arXiv:0911.3098.

Drake, J. F., Swisdak, M., Opher, M. et al. (2017). The Formation of
Magnetic Depletions and Flux Annihilation Due to Reconnection in the
Heliosheath. The Astrophysical Journal, 837(2), 159. doi:10.3847/
1538-4357/aa6304. arXiv:1702.01697.

Heerikhuisen, J., Florinski, V., & Zank, G. P. (2006). Interaction between
the solar wind and interstellar gas: A comparison between Monte Carlo
and fluid approaches. Journal of Geophysical Research (Space Physics),
111(A6), A06110. doi:10.1029/2006JA011604.

Izmodenov, V. V., & Alexashov, D. B. (2015). Three-dimensional Kinetic-
MHD Model of the Global Heliosphere with the Heliopause-surface Fitting.
The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 220(2), 32. doi:10.1088/
0067-0049/220/2/32. arXiv:1509.08685.

Izmodenov, V. V., & Alexashov, D. B. (2020). Magnitude and direction of the
local interstellar magnetic field inferred from Voyager 1 and 2 interstellar
data and global heliospheric model. Astronomy & Astrophysics, 633, L12.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201937058. arXiv:2001.03061.

Izmodenov, V. V., & Alexashov, D. B. (2023). The strong effect of electron ther-
mal conduction on the global structure of the heliosphere. MNRAS, 521(3),
4085–4090. doi:10.1093/mnras/stad741. arXiv:2303.05547.

Izmodenov, V. V., Malama, Y. G., Ruderman, M. S. et al. (2009). Kinetic-
Gasdynamic Modeling of the Heliospheric Interface. Space Science Re-
views, 146(1-4), 329–351. doi:10.1007/s11214-009-9528-3.

Katushkina, O., Izmodenov, V., Koutroumpa, D. et al. (2019). Unexpected
Behavior of the Solar Wind Mass Flux During Solar Maxima: Two
Peaks at Middle Heliolatitudes. Solar Physics, 294(2), 17. doi:10.1007/
s11207-018-1391-5.

Katushkina, O. A., Izmodenov, V. V., Quemerais, E. et al. (2013). Heliolatitu-
dinal and time variations of the solar wind mass flux: Inferences from the
backscattered solar Lyman-alpha intensity maps. Journal of Geophysical
Research (Space Physics), 118(6), 2800–2808. doi:10.1002/jgra.50303.

https://cdaweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/
https://cdaweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/
https://omniweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/
https://omniweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/
https://stsw1.isee.nagoya-u.ac.jp/annual_map.html
https://stsw1.isee.nagoya-u.ac.jp/annual_map.html
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20052821
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acea7d
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acea7d
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/728/1/L21
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200913542
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200913542
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/709/2/963
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/709/2/963
http://arxiv.org/abs/0911.3098
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa6304
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa6304
http://arxiv.org/abs/1702.01697
http://dx.doi.org/10.1029/2006JA011604
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/220/2/32
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/220/2/32
http://arxiv.org/abs/1509.08685
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201937058
http://arxiv.org/abs/2001.03061
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad741
http://arxiv.org/abs/2303.05547
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11214-009-9528-3
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11207-018-1391-5
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11207-018-1391-5
http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/jgra.50303


8 Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx

Koutroumpa, D., Quémerais, E., Ferron, S. et al. (2019). Global Distribution
of the Solar Wind Flux and Velocity From SOHO/SWAN During SC-23 and
SC-24. Geophysical Research Letters, 46(8), 4114–4121. doi:10.1029/
2019GL082402.

Lallement, R., Quémerais, E., Bertaux, J. L. et al. (2005). Deflection of the
Interstellar Neutral Hydrogen Flow Across the Heliospheric Interface. Sci-
ence, 307(5714), 1447–1449. doi:10.1126/science.1107953.

Lallement, R., Quémerais, E., Koutroumpa, D. et al. (2010). The Interstel-
lar H Flow: Updated Analysis of SOHO/SWAN Data. In M. Maksimovic,
K. Issautier, N. Meyer-Vernet, M. Moncuquet, & F. Pantellini (Eds.), Twelfth
International Solar Wind Conference (pp. 555–558). volume 1216 of Amer-
ican Institute of Physics Conference Series. doi:10.1063/1.3395925.
arXiv:1405.3474.

Lazarian, A., & Opher, M. (2009). A Model of Acceleration of Anoma-
lous Cosmic Rays by Reconnection in the Heliosheath. The As-
trophysical Journal, 703(1), 8–21. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/8.
arXiv:0905.1120.

Lindsay, B. G., & Stebbings, R. F. (2005). Charge transfer cross sections for en-
ergetic neutral atom data analysis. Journal of Geophysical Research (Space
Physics), 110(A12), A12213. doi:10.1029/2005JA011298.

McComas, D. J., Alexashov, D., Bzowski, M. et al. (2012). The Heliosphere’s
Interstellar Interaction: No Bow Shock. Science, 336(6086), 1291. doi:10.
1126/science.1221054.

Michael, A. T., Opher, M., & Tóth, G. (2018). Consequences of Treating the
Solar Magnetic Field as a Dipole on the Global Structure of the Heliosphere
and Heliosheath. The Astrophysical Journal, 860(2), 171. doi:10.3847/
1538-4357/aac3dd.

Opher, M., Drake, J. F., Swisdak, M. et al. (2011). Is the Magnetic
Field in the Heliosheath Laminar or a Turbulent Sea of Bubbles? The
Astrophysical Journal, 734(1), 71. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/734/1/71.
arXiv:1103.2236.

Opher, M., Drake, J. F., Zieger, B. et al. (2015). Magnetized Jets Driven
By the Sun: the Structure of the Heliosphere Revisited. The Astrophys-
ical Journal Letters, 800(2), L28. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/800/2/L28.
arXiv:1412.7687.

Pogorelov, N. V., Fraternale, F., Kim, T. K. et al. (2021). Magnetic Field Drap-
ing of the Heliopause and Its Consequences for Radio Emission in the Very
Local Interstellar Medium. The Astrophysical Journal Letters, 917(2), L20.
doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac14bd.

Pogorelov, N. V., Fraternale, F., Zank, G. P. et al. (2025). The Global Structure
of the Heliosphere. The Astrophysical Journal, 992(1), 118. doi:10.3847/
1538-4357/ae0193.

Pogorelov, N. V., Heerikhuisen, J., Roytershteyn, V. et al. (2017). Three-
dimensional Features of the Outer Heliosphere Due to Coupling between
the Interstellar and Heliospheric Magnetic Field. V. The Bow Wave,
Heliospheric Boundary Layer, Instabilities, and Magnetic Reconnection.
The Astrophysical Journal, 845(1), 9. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7d4f.
arXiv:1706.09637.

Pogorelov, N. V., Zank, G. P., & Ogino, T. (2006). Three-dimensional Features
of the Outer Heliosphere due to Coupling between the Interstellar and In-
terplanetary Magnetic Fields. II. The Presence of Neutral Hydrogen Atoms.
The Astrophysical Journal, 644(2), 1299–1316. doi:10.1086/503703.

Provornikova, E., Opher, M., Izmodenov, V. V. et al. (2014). Plasma Flows in
the Heliosheath along the Voyager 1 and 2 Trajectories due to Effects of the
11 yr Solar Cycle. The Astrophysical Journal, 794(1), 29. doi:10.1088/
0004-637X/794/1/29.

Quémerais, E., Lallement, R., Ferron, S. et al. (2006). Interplanetary hydrogen
absolute ionization rates: Retrieving the solar wind mass flux latitude and
cycle dependence with SWAN/SOHO maps. Journal of Geophysical Re-
search (Space Physics), 111(A9), A09114. doi:10.1029/2006JA011711.

Shay, M., Adhikari, S., Beesho, N. et al. (2025). Simulation Models for
Exploring Magnetic Reconnection. Space Science Reviews, 221(6), 81.
doi:10.1007/s11214-025-01210-5. arXiv:2406.05901.

Tokumaru, M., Fujiki, K., Kojima, M. et al. (2021). Global Distribution of
the Solar Wind Speed Reconstructed from Improved Tomographic Analysis
of Interplanetary Scintillation Observations between 1985 and 2019. The
Astrophysical Journal, 922(1), 73. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac1862.

Yanenko, N. N. (1967). Metod drobnykh shagov resheniya mnogomernykh
zadach matematicheskoi fiziki (The method of fractional steps). Nauka,
Sibirskoe Otdelenie, Novosibirsk.

Zank, G. P., Heerikhuisen, J., Wood, B. E. et al. (2013). Heliospheric Structure:

The Bow Wave and the Hydrogen Wall. The Astrophysical Journal, 763(1),
20. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/20.

Zieger, B., Opher, M., Schwadron, N. A. et al. (2013). A slow bow shock
ahead of the heliosphere. Geophysical Research Letters, 40(12), 2923–2928.
doi:10.1002/grl.50576.

Appendix A. Justification of the QB term

Using Faraday’s and Ohm’s laws (in cgs units)

∇ × E = −
1
c
∂B
∂t
, J = σ(E +

1
c

V × B), (A.1)

where J is the current density, σ is the electrical conductivity,
the following equation can be written:

∂B
∂t
= −c∇ × E = ∇ × (V × B) − c∇ ×

(
J
σ

)
. (A.2)

Since ∇× (V×B) = −∇· (VB−BV), we can derive the equation
4, where

QB = −c∇ ×
(

J
σ

)
= −

c
σ
∇ × J, (A.3)

and the last equality was obtained under the assumption that the
electrical conductivity σ is constant.

Let us consider the simplified geometry of the heliospheric
current sheet shown in Figure A.5. For convenience, we use the
Cartesian coordinate system (X and Y are radial and tangential
directions, respectively). We assume that (a) the magnetic field
has only a tangential component (B = Byey), and (b) By changes
its sign at the HCS: above the current sheet the HMF polarity is
positive (By < 0), and below it is negative (By > 0).

To derive a simpler formula for the QB for the introduced
planar HCS topology, we do the following steps.

1. First, we find the value of the current density J in the HCS.
According to Ampere’s law,

J =
c

4π
∇ × B. (A.4)

For segments of the HCS, which are parallel to the XY-
plane, the current density has only X-component along the
HCS: Jx ∝ (∇ × B)x = −∂By/∂z. We assume that the HCS
has a thickness w. To calculate the magnitude of the cur-
rent density J, we approximate the corresponding deriva-
tive by the total change in B across the sheet and get the
following formula:

|J| ≈
c

4π
2|B|
w
. (A.5)

The same formula could be obtained for other segments of
the HCS, which are parallel to the YZ-plane.

2. Second, we find ∇ × J. We apply Stokes’ theorem∫
Σ

(∇ × J) · ds =
∫
∂Σ

J · dl, (A.6)

to the surface Σ with normal ey (shown in red in Figure
A.5) and calculate the integrals as follows:∫
Σ

(∇ × J) · ds = (∇ × J)yLxLz,

∫
∂Σ

J · dl = |J|(2Lz + Lx),

(A.7)

http://dx.doi.org/10.1029/2019GL082402
http://dx.doi.org/10.1029/2019GL082402
http://dx.doi.org/10.1126/science.1107953
http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.3395925
http://arxiv.org/abs/1405.3474
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/8
http://arxiv.org/abs/0905.1120
http://dx.doi.org/10.1029/2005JA011298
http://dx.doi.org/10.1126/science.1221054
http://dx.doi.org/10.1126/science.1221054
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aac3dd
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aac3dd
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/734/1/71
http://arxiv.org/abs/1103.2236
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/800/2/L28
http://arxiv.org/abs/1412.7687
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac14bd
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ae0193
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ae0193
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa7d4f
http://arxiv.org/abs/1706.09637
http://dx.doi.org/10.1086/503703
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/794/1/29
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/794/1/29
http://dx.doi.org/10.1029/2006JA011711
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11214-025-01210-5
http://arxiv.org/abs/2406.05901
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac1862
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/20
http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/grl.50576


Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx 9

� �
� �

� � � � �

��
�

� � � �

�

��������������������������

�

�

�

�
�

�

�




�

�


	


�

�

�
�

Σ

Fig. A.5. Schematic view of the heliospheric current sheet wavy structure in the inner heliosheath. The plus and minus signs denote the regions of the positive and
negative heliospheric magnetic field polarity. The black arrows show the magnetic field direction, and the blue arrows represent the direction of the current density.

where Lx is the sector spacing in the X (radial) direc-
tion (separation between two adjacent heliospheric current
sheet folds) and Lz is the vertical size of the HCS. For the
IHS, where the current sheet folding is happening, we have
Lx ≪ Lz, and, therefore, (∇ × J)y ≈ 2|J|/Lx.
If we apply Stokes’ theorem to other surfaces within the
sector zone with normals ex and ez, we can find that (∇ ×
J)x = (∇ × J)z = 0. Therefore, assuming the simplified
HCS geometry shown in Figure A.5, the direction of ∇×J
is the same as B, and

∇ × J ≈
2|J|
Lx

B
|B|
. (A.8)

The combination of equations (A.3), (A.5), and (A.8) pro-
vides the dissipation term used in this work:

QB = −
c
σ
∇ × J ≈ −

B
τ
, (A.9)

where the magnetic field dissipation timescale

τ =
wLx

4νm
, (A.10)

and νm = c2/(4πσ) is the magnetic viscosity. Therefore, the
characteristic time for magnetic field dissipation τ is applicable
only in the sector zone (the region of magnetic field polarity
alternation), and should depend on the sector spacing Lx.

However, in the present study, τ is assumed constant
throughout the IHS. This assumption is adopted as a necessary
simplification for our proof-of-concept investigation. A more
physically accurate model would confine the dissipation to the
compressed sector boundaries of the HCS, where reconnection
is expected to dominate. Nevertheless, implementing such a
localized dissipation presents a considerable challenge, as the
HCS structure is inherently non-stationary. Its highly warped
and folded geometry varies substantially with solar cycle, pre-
cluding a simple, fixed definition in a steady-state model. De-
veloping a model that self-consistently accounts for this dy-
namic morphology constitutes a natural extension of the present
work.

Appendix B. Boundary conditions for the global model of
the heliosphere

Appendix B.1. Outer boundary conditions in the LISM

The outer boundary conditions in the LISM are consistent
with those of Izmodenov & Alexashov (2020): the interstellar
hydrogen, proton, and helium ions number densities are nH,LISM
= 0.14 cm−3, np,LISM = 0.04 cm−3, and nHe+,LISM = 0.003 cm−3;
the bulk velocity is VLISM = 26.4 km s−1, the direction of VLISM
is longitude = 75°.4, latitude = -5°.2 in the ecliptic (J2000) co-
ordinate system, the temperature TLISM = 6530 K, the interstel-
lar magnetic field magnitude is BLISM = 3.75 µG, and the angle
between BLISM and −VLISM equals 60° (so-called, BV-angle),
where the interstellar magnetic field vector lies in the hydrogen
deflection plane (HDP, Lallement et al., 2005, 2010).

Appendix B.2. Inner boundary conditions at 1 au from the Sun

To obtain the inner boundary conditions for our stationary
model, we follow the procedure described in Appendix A of
Izmodenov & Alexashov (2020). The heliolatitudinal variations
of the SW proton density and velocity at 1 au were obtained
using three different datasets:

1. In the ecliptic plane, the SW proton density np and veloc-
ity V from the OMNI hourly averages dataset were used
(https://omniweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/).

2. Heliolatitudinal variations of the SW velocity V were
taken from analysis of the interplanetary scintillation (IPS)
data (Tokumaru et al., 2021). Data are available yearly
from 1985 to 2022 (except 2010; https://stsw1.isee.
nagoya-u.ac.jp/annual_map.html).

3. Heliolatitudinal variations of the SW mass flux (npV) were
derived from analysis of SOHO/SWAN full-sky maps of
the backscattered Lyman-α intensities (Katushkina et al.,
2013, 2019; Koutroumpa et al., 2019). An inversion pro-
cedure (Quémerais et al., 2006) allows obtaining the SW
mass flux as a function of time and heliolatitude with a
temporal resolution of approximately 1 day and an angu-
lar resolution of 10◦. These data from 1996 to mid-2022

https://omniweb.gsfc.nasa.gov/
https://stsw1.isee.nagoya-u.ac.jp/annual_map.html
https://stsw1.isee.nagoya-u.ac.jp/annual_map.html


10 Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx

2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0
Proton number density np (cm 3)

90

60

30

0

30

60

90

He
lio

la
tit

ud
e 

(d
eg

)

425 450 475 500 525 550 575 600
Plasma velocity V (km/s)

0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3
Momentum flux npV2 (× 1016 / (cm s2))

Fig. B.6. Solar wind proton number density (green curve), velocity (red curve),
and momentum flux (blue curve) at 1 au as functions of the heliolatitude.

were provided by Dimitra Koutroumpa (personal commu-
nication).

The heliolatitude profiles used in our stationary model simu-
lations were obtained by averaging the time-dependent heliolat-
itudinal profiles over the period 2000.0 – 2022.0. To determine
the time-averaged heliolatitudinal velocity profile (red line in
Figure B.6), the ratio of the time-averaged SW momentum flux
(npV2) to the averaged SW mass flux (npV) was calculated. The
time-averaged number density profile (green line in Figure B.6)
was calculated as the ratio of the time-averaged SW mass flux
to the averaged velocity at a given heliolatitude.

At 1 au, we assumed that the number density of alpha par-
ticles (He++) is 3.5194% of the proton number density. The
plasma temperature profile at 1 au was determined assuming
that (a) the plasma thermal pressure is heliolatitudinally invari-
ant, and (b) the Mach number at zero latitude is 6.408. For the
heliospheric magnetic field, the unipolar Parker spiral solution
has been assumed at 1 au with magnetic field radial component
BR = 37.5 µG (for details, see Izmodenov & Alexashov, 2015).

Appendix C. Comparison of kinetic and multi-fluid de-
scriptions of H atoms in global heliosphere
modelling

In this appendix, we present a comparison of plasma distri-
bution from our non-dissipative model, which employs a multi-
fluid treatment for H atoms, with the model by Izmodenov &

Alexashov (2020), which utilizes the conventionally accepted
kinetic approach, under the same boundary conditions (as in
Izmodenov & Alexashov, 2020). A similar comparative analy-
sis for purely gas-dynamic models of the heliosphere (without
the magnetic fields) was previously conducted by Alexashov &
Izmodenov (2005) and Heerikhuisen et al. (2006).

Figure C.7 compares the distributions of proton number den-
sity, bulk plasma velocity, plasma temperature, and magnetic
field magnitude along the upwind direction for the two models.
The black lines represent the results of Izmodenov & Alexas-
hov (2020) model simulations, and the red lines represent the
results of the non-dissipative model described in this work. The
positions of the TS and HP differ by less than 3% between the
models in the upwind direction. As shown in this figure, there is
a close agreement between the models in the upwind direction.

Figure C.8 presents 2D distributions of proton number den-
sity (first column), bulk plasma velocity (second column),
plasma temperature (third column), and magnetic field mag-
nitude (fourth column) for the two models in the BV-plane.
The top row shows the results of the Izmodenov & Alexas-
hov (2020) model simulations, and the bottom row represents
the simulations of the non-dissipative model described in this
work. The positions of the discontinuity surfaces (TS and HP)
are overlaid, with solid lines representing the model from this
work and dashed lines corresponding to the model by Izmode-
nov & Alexashov (2020). As can be seen from this figure, the
2D comparison reveals nearly identical global structures and
plasma distributions between the two models.

From the perspective of plasma dynamics, the multi-fluid
model yields charge exchange source terms for momentum and
energy that are broadly consistent (at least in an integral sense)
with the kinetic model. Consequently, it reproduces a similar
plasma flow. Although simpler to implement, it provides the
locations of discontinuities and plasma parameter distributions
that are close to those of the more physically comprehensive,
but computationally expensive, kinetic approach.

While the multi-fluid model works well for plasma flow, it
is important to note that the distributions of H atoms, particu-
larly those originating in the solar wind region, can differ sig-
nificantly from the kinetic results. This discrepancy may sub-
stantially impact the interpretation of observations, such as the
Lyman-α absorption and emission spectra or energetic neutral
atom (ENA) fluxes, as will be demonstrated in our future work.
Given these differences in H atom distribution, we neverthe-
less focus our attention on the plasma properties in this work
and conclude that the multi-fluid approach is adequate for the
present investigation.



Korolkov, Baliukin, & Opher / Advances in Space Research xx (2025) xxx-xxx 11

0 50 100 150 200
Distance (au)

10 3

10 2

10 1

100

101
Proton number density np (cm 3)

Model IA2020
Model (this work)

0 50 100 150 200
Distance (au)

0

100

200

300

400

Plasma velocity |V| (km/s)

0 50 100 150 200
Distance (au)

104

105

106

Plasma temperature T (K)

0 50 100 150 200
Distance (au)

100

101

Magnetic field |B| ( G)

Fig. C.7. Distributions of the plasma parameters (proton number density, bulk velocity magnitude, plasma temperature, and magnetic field magnitude) along the
upwind direction obtained using the Izmodenov & Alexashov (2020) model (black lines) and the non-dissipative model described in this work (red lines).

200 0 200 400
400

200

0

200

400

600

Y 
(a

u)

200 0 200 400
400

200

0

200

400

600

200 0 200 400
400

200

0

200

400

600

200 0 200 400
400

200

0

200

400

600

M
odel IA2020

200 0 200 400
X (au)

400

200

0

200

400

600

Y 
(a

u)

200 0 200 400
X (au)

400

200

0

200

400

600

200 0 200 400
X (au)

400

200

0

200

400

600

200 0 200 400
X (au)

400

200

0

200

400

600

M
odel (this w

ork)

0.00 0.02 0.04 0.06
np (cm 3)

0 1 2 3
log10(|V| (km/s))

4 5 6 7
log10(T (K))

0 2 4 6
|B| ( G)

Fig. C.8. Distributions of the plasma parameters (proton density, bulk velocity magnitude, plasma temperature, and magnetic field magnitude) in the BV-plane
obtained using the Izmodenov & Alexashov (2020) model (top row) and the non-dissipative model described in this work (bottom row). The TS and HP locations
are shown with solid (model from this work) and dashed (Izmodenov & Alexashov (2020) model) black lines.


	Introduction
	Model
	Results and discussion
	Comparison with the Voyager data
	Dependence of the plasma parameters on the magnetic dissipation timescale

	Conclusions
	Justification of the QB term
	Boundary conditions for the global model of the heliosphere
	Outer boundary conditions in the LISM
	Inner boundary conditions at 1 au from the Sun

	Comparison of kinetic and multi-fluid descriptions of H atoms in global heliosphere modelling

